RESOLUTION 2023-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, APPROVING A COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS POST 283

WHEREAS, the Charter of the Municipality of Kingston grants to the Municipal Council certain powers and duties as enumerated in Section 205 of said Charter, and;

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston has the power to make appropriations, incur indebtedness, approve contracts and adopt the budget, and;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston has been requested by Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 283 to enter into a Cooperation Agreement to administer funds applied for by the VFW for renovations to its building located at 757 Wyoming Avenue, Kingston, Pennsylvania, and:

WHEREAS, the proposed Cooperation Agreement is attached to this Resolution and incorporated by reference.

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston does hereby approve the execution of the Cooperation Agreement in the form attached by the Kingston Administrator and its attestation by the Municipal Secretary.

ADOPTED AS A RESOLUTION at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, held the 7th day of August, 2023. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON

Robert Jacobs, President

ATTEST:

Angela Sallemi - Municipal Secretary

APPROVED:

Jeffley R. Joslett, Mayor

Date